

No. 16-9541 and Consolidated Cases

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**STATE OF UTAH, ON BEHALF OF THE UTAH
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,
DIVISION OF AIR QUALITY,**

Petitioner,

v.

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY and GINA MCCARTHY, Administrator, United States
Environmental Protection Agency,**

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER STATE OF UTAH'S MOTION FOR STAY**

Kate Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
Sheldon Gilbert
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

P. Stephen Gidiere III
Counsel of Record
Julia B. Barber
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
1901 6th Ave. N., Ste. 1500
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 251-8100
sgidiere@balch.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	v
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF STAY	1
I. EPA’s Failure to Reasonably Weigh Costs Against Benefits Renders the Rule Unlawful	2
II. EPA Unlawfully Usurped the State of Utah’s Statutory Authority to Assess “Reasonable Progress”	4
CONCLUSION	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	9
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Eenvtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	5
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	2
<i>Am. Corn Growers Ass’n. v. EPA</i> , 291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>BCCA Appeal Grp. v. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003)	4, 5
<i>CleanCOALition v. TXU Power</i> , 536 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	3
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Costle</i> , 650 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1981).....	4, 5
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	2, 3
<i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , 730 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2013).....	4, 6
<i>State of Oklahoma v. EPA</i> , 723 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2013).....	5, 6
<i>State of Texas et al. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	vi, 2, 6, 7

<u>Federal Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3).....	5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 7491(a)(4)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7491(b)(2).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7491(g)(1).....	2

<u>Federal Regulations</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
40 C.F.R. § 51.308(e)(2)	2

<u>Federal Register</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
77 Fed. Reg. 30,248 (May 22, 2012)	3
81 Fed. Reg. 43,894 (July 5, 2016)	1, 3, 6

<u>Miscellaneous</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
EPA, <i>Response to Petition for Reconsideration of Regional Haze Rule</i> (Jan. 10, 2001)	6
Order, <i>Cliffs Natural Res. Inc. v. EPA</i> , Nos. 13-1758, 13-1761 (8th Cir. June 14, 2013)	1
Order, <i>Oklahoma v. EPA</i> , Nos. 12-9526, 12-9527 (10th Cir. June 22, 2012)	1
Order, <i>Wyoming v. EPA</i> , Nos. 14-9529, 14-9530, 14-9533, 14-9534 (10th Cir. Sept. 9, 2014)	1
